

OK

No. 12,877

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

JOSE CABIGTING MIRANDA,	} <i>Appellant,</i>
vs.	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	} <i>Appellee.</i>

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

CHAUNCEY TRAMUTOLO,  
United States Attorney,  
EDGAR R. BONSALE,  
Assistant United States Attorney,  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

ARTHUR J. PHELAN,  
MORTON M. LEVINE,  
Immigration and Naturalization Service,  
San Francisco, California,  
*On the Brief.*

FILED

DEC 13 1951

PAUL P. O'BRIEN  
CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Statement of the case.....	1
Questions presented .....	2
Argument .....	2
I. There was no prejudicial error in submitting to the jury evidence pertaining to the offenses charged in the first six counts of the indictment.....	2
a. Since appellant was acquitted on the first six counts, no prejudice resulted from the denial of his motion to dismiss those counts.....	3
b. The first six counts of the indictment were not barred by the statute of limitations.....	6
(1) The five-year limitation applies to the offenses charged in this indictment.....	7
(2) In any event, the statute of limitations was tolled by the Suspension Act.....	18
II. The evidence was sufficient to sustain the verdict on count VIII .....	24
Conclusion .....	27

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Abrams v. United States, 250 U.S. 616, 40 S. Ct. 17, 63 L. Ed. 1173 .....	4
Allis v. United States, 155 U.S. 117, 15 S. Ct. 36, 39 L. Ed. 91 .....	4
Arnold v. United States (C.C.A. 7), 7 F. (2d) 867, at p. 870	5
Bailey v. United States (C.C.A. 9), 13 F. (2d) 325, 326....	19
Braverman v. United States, 317 U.S. 49, 54-55, 63 S. Ct. 99, 87 L. Ed. 23 .....	23
Brooks v. United States, 267 U.S. 432, 45 S. Ct. 345, 69 L. Ed. 699 .....	4
Brown v. United States (C.C.A. 7), 22 F. (2d) 293, at p. 294	5
DeFour v. United States, 26 Fed. 596, 599.....	12
Del Guercio v. Pupko, 160 F. (2d) 799.....	21
Evans v. United States (C.C.A. 4), 11 F. (2d) 37, 39.....	20
Falter et al. v. United States (C.C.A. 2), 23 F. (2d) 420, 426 (cert. den., 277 U.S. 590, 48 S. Ct. 528, 72 L. Ed. 1003)....	20
Great Northern Railway Co. v. United States, 208 U.S. 452, 28 S. Ct. 313, 52 L. Ed. 567.....	12, 15
Hallowell v. Commons, 239 U.S. 506, 36 S. Ct. 202, 60 L. Ed. 409 .....	16
Hertz v. Woodman, 218 U.S. 205, 30 S. Ct. 621, 54 L. Ed. 1001 .....	16
Hiatt v. Hilliard (C.C.A. 5), 180 F. (2d) 453.....	14
Knauer v. United States, 328 U.S. 654, 672-673, 66 S.Ct. 1304, 90 L. Ed. 1500 .....	20, 22
Lovely v. United States (C.C.A. 4), 175 F. (2d) 312 (cert. den. 338 U.S. 834) .....	13, 14
Maragon v. United States, 187 F. (2d) 79 (C.A.D.C.), certiorari denied, 341 U.S. 932.....	25
Miller v. United States (C.C.A. 2), 24 F. (2d) 353, 360 (cert. den., 276 U.S. 638, 48 S. Ct. 421, 72 L. Ed. 745).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
National Labor Relations Board v. Gate City Cotton Mills (C.C.A. 5), 167 F. (2d) 647.....	13
Nye & Nissen et al. v. United States, 336 U.S. 613, 69 S. Ct. 766, 93 L. Ed. 919.....	5
Pinkerton v. United States, 328 U.S. 640, 66 S. Ct. 1180, 90 L. Ed. 1489 (rehearing denied, 329 U.S. 818, 67 S. Ct. 26, 91 L. Ed. 697) .....	3
Russell et al. v. United States, 278 U.S. 181, 188, 49 S. Ct. 121, 73 L. Ed. 255 .....	8, 9, 10, 17
Sinclair v. United States, 279 U.S. 263, 49 S. Ct. 268, 73 L. Ed. 692 .....	4
Todorow v. United States, 173 F. (2d) 439, 443-444, cert. den. 337 U.S. 925 .....	24
United States v. Agnew (D.C., Ed., Pa.), 6 F.R.D. 566.....	20
United States v. Bridges, 86 F. Supp. 922.....	6, 7
United States v. Carter et al., 171 F. (2d) 530.....	13
United States v. Choy Kum et al. (D.C., N.D., Cal.), 91 F. Supp. 769 .....	19, 20
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company v. United States for the use of Struthers Wells Company, 209 U.S. 306, 28 S. Ct. 537, 52 L. Ed. 804.....	10
United States v. Gottfried et al. (C.C.A. 2), 165 F. (2d) 360 (cert. den., 333 U.S. 883, 68 S. Ct. 910, 92 L. Ed. 1197)...	20
United States v. Hall, 44 Fed. 864.....	25
United States v. Hiss, 185 F. (2d) 830 (C.A. 2), certiorari denied, 340 U.S. 948 .....	25
United States v. Kirby (C.C.A. 2), 176 F. (2d) 101.....	14
United States v. McElvain, 272 U.S. 633, 47 S. Ct. 219, 71 L. Ed. 451 .....	22, 23
United States v. Ness, 245 U.S. 319, 324, 38 S. Ct. 118, 62 L. Ed. 321 .....	20, 22
United States v. Noveck, 271 U.S. 201, 204, 46 S. Ct. 476, 70 L. Ed. 904 .....	19, 22, 23
United States v. Obermeier, 186 F. (2d) 243, cert. den., 340 U.S. 951, 71 S. Ct. 573, 95 L. Ed. 452.....	10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22
United States v. Palese, 133 F. (2d) 600, 603-604 (C.A. 3)..	25

	Pages
United States v. Reisinger, 128 U.S. 398, 9 S. Ct. 99, 32 L. Ed. 480 .....	12
United States v. Scharton, 285 U.S. 518, 522, 52 S. Ct. 416, 76 L. Ed. 917 .....	19, 22, 23
United States v. Seavey, 180 F. (2d) 837, 839 (C.A. 3), certiorari denied, 339 U.S. 979.....	25
United States v. St. Louis, San Francisco and Texas Railway Company, 270 U.S. 1, 46 S. Ct. 182, 70 L. Ed. 435.....	9, 10
Weiler v. United States, 323 U.S. 606.....	4
Weinhandler v. United States (C.C.A. 2), 20 F. (2d) 359, 361 (cert. den., 275 U.S. 554, 48 S. Ct. 116, 72 L. Ed. 423)	20

### Statutes

#### Nationality Act of 1940:

Section 338(a) (8 U.S.C. 738(a)).....	21
Section 346(a)(1) (54 Stat. 1163; 8 U.S.C. 746).....	7, 24

#### U.S.C., Title 1:

Section 109 .....	11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18
-------------------	------------------------

#### U.S.C., Title 8:

Section 738(a) .....	21
Section 746 .....	13, 17
Section 746(a)(1) .....	1, 7, 20
Section 746(a) to (h) .....	12
Section 746(g) .....	6, 10, 11, 18

#### U.S.C., Title 18:

Section 1001 .....	24
Section 1015 .....	1, 24
Section 1621 .....	24
Section 3282 .....	2, 18
Section 3287 .....	6, 19, 23
Section 1-370 .....	8

### Other Authorities

70 C.J.S. 539 .....	25
House Report 1789, 59th Congress, 1st Session, p. 2.....	22

No. 12,877
